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CITY OF SALEM, OREGON 97301

PHONE: 503-588-6173

AT YOUR SERYICE FAX: 503-588-6005





Applicant(s): ______________________________________________________
Owner(s): ________________________________________________________

DECISION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
Class 3 Design Review / Class 3 Site Plan Review / Replat / Property Line Adjustment / Class 2 Adjustment / Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit Case No. DR-SPR-REP-PLA-ADJ-DAP18-08

APPLICATION NO. : 18-115576-DR; 18-115573-RP; 18-113652-LD; 18-123456-LD; 18-115574-ZO; 18-115575-ZO
NOTICE OF DECISION DATE: February 13, 2019
REQUEST:
A consolidated application for a proposed 180-unit multiple family development on approximately 9.51 acres of the former Fairview Training Center site.  The application includes the following:
1)
A Class 3 Design Review and Class 3 Site Plan review for the proposed multiple family development;
2)
A Replat to consolidate Lots 8 and 9 of the Lindburg Green subdivision plat into one lot, and consolidate and reconfigure Lots 6 and 7 of the Lindburg Green subdivision plat and Parcel 3 of Partition Plat No. 2014-03, in order to reconfigure existing lot boundaries within the subject property in order to accommodate the proposed development; and 
3)
A Property Line Adjustment to eliminate the property line between proposed consolidated Lot 8 and 9 of the Lindburg Green subdivision plat and the abutting property to the west in order to accommodate the proposed development; 
4) 
A Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit for the proposed driveway onto Lindburg Road SE; and
5)
A Class 2 Adjustment to:
a)
Allow Lot 6 of the proposed replat to fall below the minimum lot width and exceed the maximum lot depth required under the refinement plan.
b) 
Allow the remainder of Parcel 3 as shown on the proposed replat to exceed the maximum lot depth required under the refinement plan; 
c)
Allow the consolidated 6.8 acre portion of the subject property located west of Heritage Street to fall below the minimum lot width and exceed the maximum lot depth required under the refinement plan;
d)
Allow less than 70 percent of the lot/street frontage of the portion of the property within the VC (Village Center) area of the refinement plan along Lindburg Road and proposed Village Center Loop to be occupied by buildings placed at the minimum setback line as required under the refinement plan;  
e)   Allow the minimum required floor-area-ratio (lot coverage) of the portion of the property within the VC (Village Center) area of the refinement plan north of Lindburg Road and west of proposed Village Center Loop to be less than the minimum 0.75 FAR required under the refinement plan; 
f)    Allow upper floor building articulation and building eaves to project into the minimum 10-foot setback abutting a street required under the refinement plan;  
g)   Allow Building No. 1, 2, 8, 14, and 17 to be setback beyond the maximum 20-foot setback abutting a street required under the refinement plan;

h)  Allow Building No. 17 to be setback less than the minimum required 10-foot setback abutting a street required under the refinement plan;
i)   Allow a proposed driveway approach onto Lindburg Road SE, which is designated as a collector street, where SRC 804.030(b)(2) requires corner lots which abut only local or collector streets to provide access to the street with the lower street classification; 
j)    Allow the driveway approaches onto the proposed private streets within the development to exceed the maximum driveway approach widths required under the refinement plan;
k)   Allow five driveway approaches onto the private streets on the western portion of the subject property and three driveway approaches onto the private streets on the eastern side of the subject property where a maximum of two driveway approaches per parcel are allowed onto private streets under the refinement plan; and 
l)   Allow the proposed parking lot located south of Building No. 17 to be setback from the eastern edge of the private street easement less than the minimum required 20 feet under the refinement plan. 

The subject property is approximately 9.51 acres in size, zoned FMU (Fairview Mixed-Use), and located in the 2100 to 2300 Blocks of Lindburg Road SE and Strong Road SE (generally north of Lindburg Road SE, South of Strong Road SE, and west of Reed Road SE) (Marion County Assessor Map and Tax Lot Numbers: 083W11A00600, 700, 800, 900, & 1002; and 083W1100100).
APPLICANT: Mountain West Investment Corporation

OWNER: Sustainable Fairview Associates, LLC (Susan M. Leeson)
LOCATION: 2100 to 2300 Blocks of Lindburg Road SE and Strong Road SE
CRITERIA: 
Class 3 Design Review: SRC 225.005(e)(2)

                   
Class 3 Site Plan Review: SRC 220.005(f)(3)



Replat: SRC 205.025(d)



Property Line Adjustment: SRC 205.055(d)



Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit: 804.025(d)



Class 2 Zoning Adjustment: SRC 250.005(d)(2)

DECISION: The Planning Commission APPROVED Class 3 Design Review / Class 3 Site Plan Review / Replat / Property Line Adjustment / Class 2 Adjustment / Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit Case No. DR-SPR-REP-PLA-ADJ-DAP18-08 subject to the following conditions of approval: 

REPLAT

Condition 1:
Design and construct a storm drainage system at the time of development in compliance with Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter 71 and Public Works Design Standards (PWDS). Specific requirements related to stormwater infrastructure are as follows:

a) Incomplete portions of improvements shown on construction plans approved in conjunction with the Lindburg Green Subdivision Plat. The applicant shall be required to construct improvements approximately 200 feet north of Strong Road SE in order to provide a permanent system where it is currently incomplete.
Condition 2: Remove the existing “24’ Access and S.S. and Waterline Easement to C. Of S.” as depicted within Lot 9 and Tract A of the Lindburg Green Subdivision Plat.  At the time of construction, the unused sewer main shall be abandoned pursuant to PWDS and Oregon State Plumbing Specialty Code as applicable.
CLASS 3 DESIGN REVIEW

Condition 1: A minimum 30-inch tall fence with latching gate shall be installed around the perimeter of the proposed outdoor children’s play area. 
Condition 2: The private ground floor patios included within the development shall be visually separated from common open space through the use of perimeter landscaping. 
Condition 3: Trees shall be provided throughout the site in substantial conformance to the revised landscape plans submitted on December 6, 2018., except in that area of the site that has been revised to accommodate the relocation/reconfiguration of Buildings 4, 5, 6, and 7.  In the area of the site that has been revised to accommodate the relocation/reconfiguration of Buildings, 4, 5, 6, and 7, parking area landscaping and landscaping (including trees and shrubs) around the relocated/reconfigured buildings shall be provided in conformance with the applicable landscaping requirements of SRC Chapter 702.   
Condition 4: The proposed recycling areas within the trash enclosures shall be covered with a roofed structure. 

CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW

Condition 1:
Prior to issuance of building buildings permits for the proposed development, the record of survey and property line adjustment deeds for approved Property Line Adjustment Case No. PLA18-16, the final plat for the proposed replat, and the record of survey and property line adjustment deeds for the proposed property line adjustment shall be recorded.  The record of survey and property line adjustment deeds for approved Property Line Adjustment Case No. PLA18-16 and the final plat of the proposed replat shall be recorded prior to recording the record of survey and property line adjustment deeds for the proposed property line adjustment.  

Condition 2:
All trash/recycling areas shall conform to the solid waste service area standards of SRC 800.055. 
Condition 3:
Design and construct all City infrastructure, including streets, according to the refinement plan, and PWDS, and to the satisfaction of the Public Works Director. Construction plans shall be approved and secured per SRC Chapter 77 prior to building permit issuance, and the improvements shall be completed and accepted to the satisfaction of the Public Works Director prior to issuance of certificate of occupancy for the first building within the development.

Condition 4:
Convey land for dedication of right-of-way and construct a minimum three-quarter street improvement of Lindburg Road SE from its existing terminus to the extension of Strong Road SE. 
Condition 5:
Convey land for dedication of right-of-way and construct a minimum three-quarter street improvement of Strong Road SE from its existing terminus to the extension of Lindburg Road SE.
Condition 6:
Construct VC Loop SE (private) from Lindburg Road SE to Strong Road SE. The private/public street intersections shall be constructed pursuant to PWDS. The intersection of VC Loop SE (private) and Strong Road SE (public) shall be modified to meet PWDS 6.5.  The intersection angle shall be not less than 85 degrees pursuant to PWDS 6.5(a).
Condition 7:
Complete Heritage Street SE (private) from Lindburg Road SE to Strong Road SE.  The private/public street intersections shall be constructed pursuant to PWDS.
Condition 8:
Construct the unnamed private street located in the far eastern portion of the development from Strong Road SE to the southern boundary of the subject property.  The private/public street intersection shall be constructed pursuant to PWDS.  The intersection of the unnamed private street and Strong Road SE (public) shall be modified to meet PWDS 6.5.  The intersection angle shall be not less than 85 degrees pursuant to PWDS 6.5(a).
Condition 9:
Dedicate public access easements for the proposed private streets within the development.
Condition 10: Street and driveway intersections for the proposed development shall be constructed in conformance with Fire Department turning radius requirements. 

Condition 11: Dedicate a public access easement for the proposed 10-foot-wide multi-use paths through the subject property.

Condition 12: The location/design of the north-south 10-foot-wide multi-use path adjacent to the pool and rain garden 6 shall be consistent with the location/design of the multi-use path shown on the revised landscape plans submitted on December 

6, 2018.  This includes a sweeping curve extending north to the crosswalk which crosses the parking lot drive aisle.  

Condition 13: A mid-block crossing shall be provided for the 10-foot-wide multi-use path where it crosses Strong Road SE to connect to the multi-use path required on the north side of Strong Road SE.
Condition 14: The mid-block crossing on Strong Road SE shall include physical crossing improvements, such as curb extensions or a median, and shall be constructed pursuant to PWDS.  

Condition 15: Design and construct a storm drainage system at the time of development in compliance with Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter 71 and Public Works Design Standards (PWDS), including stormwater facilities required to serve upstream properties pursuant to PWDS 4.2.
Condition 16: Construct a minimum 12-inch water main in Strong Road SE from its existing terminus, connecting to the main being extended in Lindburg Road SE.

Condition 17: Construct a minimum 12-inch water main in Lindburg Road SE from its existing terminus, connecting to the main being extended in Strong Road SE.

Condition 18: Construct a minimum 8-inch sewer main in Strong Road SE from its existing terminus to the extension of Lindburg Road SE. A sewer main extension may also be warranted in Lindburg Road SE as determined by the Public Works Director.
Condition 19: The 34 bicycle parking spaces located in racks under the stairwells of the proposed multiple-family buildings shall either be relocated to other locations on-site or located within an enclosure which meets Building Code requirements.
Condition 20: Rotate Building No. 6 ninety-degrees east with the balconies oriented toward Lindburg Road.

Condition 21: Separate Buildings Nos. 4 and 5 into four separate six-unit buildings (e.g., Building Nos. 4A, 4B, 5A, and 5B) and rotate them so that neither the fronts nor the backs of the buildings are facing Heritage Street.  No balconies shall be oriented toward Heritage Street.

Condition 22: Southbound traffic on Heritage Street shall be closed south of Chapel Drive and north of Lindburg Road, making this section of Heritage Street a one-way street.

The rights granted by the attached decision must be exercised, or an extension granted, as follows or this approval shall be null and void:
Class 3 Design Review


March 1, 2021


Class 3 Site Plan Review 


March 1, 2023

Replat





March 1, 2021

Property Line Adjustment 


March 1, 2021
Class 2 Zoning Adjustment

March 1, 2021



Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit
March 1, 2021

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

See Attachment A.

Bryce Bishop, Planner II:  Current Planning 

STATE OF OREGON
)



)  ss.

County of MARION
)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this             day of 


, 20___, by Bryce Bishop, Planner II.










Notary Public for Oregon


My Commission Expires:
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ATTACHMENT A

After Recording, return to:


  City of Salem


  City Recorder


  555 Liberty St SE, Rm 325


  Salem OR 97301-3513








